State Revenue Bond Act and the County Revenue Bond Act and limited obligation 
certificates of the County (the "Certificates"), subject to annual appropriation by the 
County Council and not upon the faith and credit or taxing power of the County, in either 
case in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed Thirty-Seven Million Five Hundred 
Sixty-Two Thousand Dollars ($37,562,000) at one time or from time to time, and in one 
or more series, in order to provide funding for the acquisition and/or renovation of real 
property (the "Project") for the purpose of increasing the inventory of affordable housing 
properties in Montgomery County.